Carson River Mercury Superfund SFP4 Site (CRMS) at a Glance

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency • Region 9 • San Francisco, CA • August 2020

What is a Superfund site? What is EPA's role in cleaning it up?

The Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA's) mission is to protect human health and the environment. Public concerns about pollution led to the establishment of EPA on December 2, 1970. In the 1970s, EPA identified hazardous waste sites across the country. These sites posed public health risks and environmental threats. In response, Congress passed the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act or the "Superfund law." Under this law, EPA holds companies accountable for pollution at the most toxic waste sites. It also provides a way to clean up sites with no responsible parties. The law requires community involvement throughout the process.



What is the Carson River Mercury Superfund Site?

In 1859, miners discovered large natural deposits of gold and silver, also known as the Comstock Lode, in Carson City, Virginia City and Dayton, Nevada. Miners used mercury to process gold and silver ore. Two hundred and thirty-six mills processed the ore. Over several years, this mining process released 14 million pounds of mercury into the environment.

Due to mercury contamination, the <u>Carson River Mercury Superfund Site</u> (CRMS) was added to the <u>National Priorities</u> List in 1990. This list consists of highly toxic waste sites called Superfund sites. The CRMS spans five counties and more than 130 river miles in northwestern Nevada. Historic mill sites in Carson City, Virginia City, Dayton, Washoe Valley and Pleasant Valley have mercury contamination. Waterways located next to mill sites spread mercury from the 100-year floodplain of Carson River to the terminal ends (see page 2). EPA's site investigation found mercury in soil, sediments (i.e., earthen materials that settle to the bottom of a water body), fish and wildlife.



Are there health risks associated with eating mercury-contaminated fish?

EPA has found dangerously-high levels of mercury in fish tissue at the CRMS. Mercury contamination presents a serious health risk to those who eat the fish. It can cause permanent damage to the nervous system and might result in disabilities for developing fetuses and children.

Why is CRMS divided into Operable Units 1 and 2?



EPA divided the site into two cleanup areas called "operable units" (OUs). This helps EPA better manage the site investigation and cleanup. The first OU (OU1) includes the former mill sites, related mine tailings and contaminated soils. The second OU (OU2) includes the Carson River and adjacent floodplains from the Mexican Dam in Carson City to the lakes and wetlands south, northeast and east of Fallon. The community uses both OUs for recreation, conservation, agriculture, and commercial and residential development.

What is the status of OU1?

In 1995, EPA finalized the cleanup plan for OU1. Since then, EPA and the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) have excavated (dug up), capped, backfilled and/or removed contaminated soils from the site. EPA's OU1 assessment found the only potential significant health risks are to children under six whose house is located on mercury-contaminated soil (arsenic and lead are also of concern). These children may accidentally eat the soil when playing outdoors.

If you think you live in the footprint of OU1, EPA and NDEP may be available to sample the soil in your residential yard. If your yard soil exceeds mercury, arsenic and/or lead levels that may cause health risks and you agree to us doing the work, we can take further action.

What about OU2?

EPA did a Remedial Investigation (RI) and Feasibility Study (FS) for OU2. The RI looks at where contamination from the mining process went and in what concentrations. Based on these findings, EPA determines possible risks to human health and the environment.

Through this investigation, EPA found high levels of mercury (but not arsenic and lead) in sediment and aquatic life along Carson River. The FS used the investigation information to develop cleanup options (or alternatives) for OU2. In December 2018, EPA issued the FS for OU2.

Why is it taking so long to clean up the CRMS?

CRMS is complex and one of the largest Superfund sites in the country. EPA is currently considering measures to address immediate threats to human health and the environment in OU2. Due to technology limitations, EPA cannot clean up the mercury contamination in soil, fish and water bodies. EPA plans to monitor contamination and prevent further spreading.



EPA discourages people from eating all fish, wild plants and waterfowl in areas where mercury levels may be high within the site boundaries (see map on page 2 for location). Catch and release fishing, swimming and other recreational activities are safe. For more information go to: www.ndow.org/fish

What is next?

For the OU2 area, EPA expects to issue a Proposed Plan for public review and comment in late Fall 2020. EPA will not select a cleanup option until considering public comments. EPA is considering hosting a virtual public meeting.

Who is responsible for fish advisories?

State governments have the primary responsibility for protecting their communities from possible risks from eating contaminated fish. Fish and shellfish concentrate mercury in their bodies in the form of methylmercury. Due to high methylmercury levels in fish, the Nevada State Health Division has issued a health advisory. The health advisory recommends no consumption of fish in the Carson River from Dayton to Lahontan Dam and all waters in the Lahontan Valley.



Carson River Mercury Superfund Site

Who can I contact for more information?

You can contact EPA Remedial Project Managers, **Andy Bain** (*bain.andren@epa.gov*) at (415) 972-3167 or **Sarah Watson** (*watson.sarah@epa.gov*) at (415) 972-3032. You can also contact **Dave Friedman** (*dfriedman@ndep.nv.gov*) with NDEP at (775) 687-9385.

Can I receive email updates about CRMS? Yes. If you are interested in receiving email updates about CRMS, contact **Community Involvement Coordinator Hilary Clark** (*clark.hilary@epa.gor*) at (415) 947-4538.

Website Links:

Superfund law: www.epa.gov/superfund/what-superfund Community Involvement: semspub.epa.gov/work/09/100001839.pdf Carson River Mercury Superfund Site: www.epa.gov/superfund/carsonrivermercury National Priorities List: www.epa.gov/superfund/superfund-national-priorities-list-npl Comstock Lode: www.nps.gov/places/virginia-city-historic-district.htm NDOW: www.ndow.org/fish/

🚵 Printed on 30% Postconsumer Recycled/Recyclable Paper